## [Sponable, Donald Harold]

## Donald H. Sponable

Fort Plain—Donald Harold Sponable, 17, son of Mr. and Mrs. Harold Sponable, Nelliston, died Mar. 7, 1948 in Homer Folts Hospital, Oneonta, where he had been a patient two weeks.

He was born in Utica Jan. 22, 1931. He was a member of the Universalist Church, Fort Plain Troop, Boy Scouts, and attended Fort Plain High School.

He leaves his parents; one sister, Kay, Nelliston; his paternal grandmother, Mrs. Fox Sponable, Nelliston; his maternal grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. Edwin [and Birdella Wentworth] Wood, Fort Plain.

The body was brought to the Gray Funeral Home, Willett st., where services will be at 2 p.m. tomorrow with the Rev. Warren Lovejoy, pastor of the Universalist Church, officiating. The body will be placed in the vault of Catherine Nellis Memorial Chapel for burial in the Spring in Fort Plain Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Mon. 8 Mar 1948

Transcribed on 11 Feb 2008 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY